

No. 19-431 & 19-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER
AND PAUL HOME,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
AND THE HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CAMILLA B. TAYLOR
JAMIE GLIKSBERG
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
65 E. Wacker Pl., Ste. 2000
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 663-4413
ctaylor@lambdalegal.org
jgliksberg@lambdalegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

JENNIFER C. PIZER
Counsel of Record
OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN
Lambda Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall St., 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585
jpizer@lambdalegal.org
ogonzalezpagan@
lambdalegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. RFRA Neither Authorizes Nor Requires The Exemption Rules Because The Contraceptive Coverage Provision, As Modified By The Prior Accommodation, Did Not Burden Religious Exercise For Any Employer, Let Alone Substantially So.....	4
II. RFRA Neither Authorizes Nor Requires The Exemption Rules Because The Rules Negate Sound, Settled Precedents That Limit Everyone’s Right To Impose Religious Views To The Detriment Of Third Parties.	13
III. The Agencies’ Assertion That RFRA Necessitates Exemptions From Contraception Coverage For Any Employer With A Religious Or Moral Objection Has Dangerous Implications For LGBT People.....	21
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Berry v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	18
<i>Bollenbach v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 659 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	19
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	15
<i>Bruff v. North Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento v. Superior Court</i> 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	24
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	9, 11
<i>Donovan v. Tony and Susan Alamo Found.</i> 722 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	8-9, 15
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	9, 19

<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Erdmann v. Tranquility, Inc.</i> 155 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	14
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	16
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	11
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> 664 F.3d 865 (2011)	16
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep’t. of Pub. Health</i> 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 26, 27

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	3, 27
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	19
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	15
<i>Moore v. Metro. Human Serv. Dist.</i> , No. 09–6470 2010 WL 3982312 (E.D. La. Oct. 8, 2010)	10-11
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	18-19
<i>North Coast Women's Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. San Diego Cty. Superior Court (Benitez)</i> 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	17, 27
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)	5
<i>People v. Handzik</i> 102 N.E.2d 340 (Ill. 1951)	16
<i>People v. Pierson</i> 68 N.E. 243 (N.Y. 1903)	16

<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	26, 27
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	3, 27
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	16
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	12, 13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	12, 13
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp't and Hous. Comm'n</i> 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996)	8, 20
<i>Spratt v. Kent Cty.</i> 621 F. Supp. 594 (W.D. Mich. 1985)	16
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	20

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	5
<i>United States v. Lee</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	9, 14, 15
<i>Walden v. CDC & Prevention</i> 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012)	8, 16
<i>Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> 401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	19
<i>Winters v. Miller</i> 446 F.2d 65 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 985 (1971)	16
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	5, 6

Statutes

Religious Freedom Restoration Act 42 U.S.C. 2000bb et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 42 U.S.C. 18001 et seq.....	2, 21, 28, 29

Regulations

82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	2
82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)	2

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....2

83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018).....2

Other Authorities

David J. Lick et al., *Minority Stress and Physical Health Among Sexual Minorities*,
8 Perspectives on Psych. Science 521 (2013)31

Douglas NeJaime & Reva B. Siegel, *Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics*,
124 Yale L.J. 2516 (2015),
<https://tinyurl.com/tkyjjhl>.....32

Forbes, *Catholic Charities USA*,
<https://tinyurl.com/qsbyrp8>.....23

Ilan Meyer, *Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence*,
Psychological Bulletin, Vol. 129, No. 5, 674 (2003),
<https://tinyurl.com/y4ae5ksk>.....31

Institute of Medicine, *The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender People: Building a Foundation for Better Understanding* (2011),
<https://tinyurl.com/ug72d7j> 28-29

Jennifer Kates et al., *Health and Access to Care and Coverage for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBT) Individuals in the U.S.*
(Kaiser Family Foundation, May 3, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/y3ll6f6t>.....31

- Joseph C. Bambera et al., *Created Male and Female* (USCCB, Dec. 15 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/ybrondqb>17
- Lambda Legal, *Comments on HHS 1557 NPRM (RIN 0945- AA02) Regarding Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities* (Nov. 9, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/t44kvqc>30
- Lambda Legal, *When Health Care Isn't Caring: Survey on Discrimination Against LGBT People and People Living with HIV* (2010), <https://tinyurl.com/u2m7845>30
- Laura M. Bogart et al., *Perceived Discrimination and Physical Health Among HIV-Positive Black and Latino Men Who Have Sex With Men*, Vol. 17, No. 4, *AIDS & Behavior* 1431 (May 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/r78dty9>.....31
- Lois Uttley & Christine Khaikin, *Growth of Catholic Hospitals and Health Systems: 2016 Update of the Miscarriage of Medicine Report 1* (MergerWatch, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/vxsa9d3>.....25
- Lois Uttley et al., *Miscarriage of Medicine: The Growth of Catholic Hospitals and the Threat to Reproductive Health Care* (Dec. 18, 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/swcgys9>25
- MergerWatch, *Protecting Patients' Rights When Hospitals Merge*, <https://tinyurl.com/cxhfh14>24

- Timothy Wang et al., *The Current Wave of Anti-LGBT Legislation: Historical context and implications for LGBT health* (Fenway Institute, June 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/t75aqgy>31
- U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Marriage in a Post-Obergefell Context*, <https://tinyurl.com/vtokr8j>.....17
- U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities*, RIN 0945-AA02 (Nov. 6, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/yx6kz6gr>. 21-22
- U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Comments re U.S. Dep’t of Labor’s proposed sex discrimination regulations* (March 30, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/t34lp93>22
- U.S. Dep’t Health & Hum. Svcs., *Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health* (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/z4q9mzs>29
- U.S. HHS Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, *National Healthcare Disparities Report* (2012), <https://tinyurl.com/ruwet9h>29
- U.S. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Svcs. Admin., *Top Health Issues for LGBT Populations* (2012), <https://tinyurl.com/vs4vrs9>29
